Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies
as a result of application of Amendments of HKAS
12 “Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities
arising from a Single Transaction” and the changes
in other accounting policies on the consolidated
statement of financial position at the end of
the immediately preceding financial year and
the beginning of the comparative period, are as
follows:

CHINA YOUZAN LIMITED　ANNUAL REPORT 2023162

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財
務報告準則（續）

應用香港財務報告準則之修
訂本對綜合財務報表之影響
（續）

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Cont’d)

(a) Application of new and revised HKFRSs
(Cont’d)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

As previously
stated

Effects of
adoption of

Amendments to
HKAS 12

As
restated

先前呈列

採納香港會計
準則第12號

之修訂本之影響 經重列
截至二零二三年
十二月三十一日止年度

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
For the year ended 31 December 2023 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 8,553 – 8,553
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 10,227 – 10,227
Long term deposits 長期按金 647 – 647
Goodwill 商譽 341,326 – 341,326
Intangible assets 無形資產 692,819 – 692,819
Capitalised contract costs 資本化合約成本 156,253 – 156,253
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 68,772 1,485 70,257
Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值計入在損益賬之

財務資產 282,374 – 282,374
Financial assets at FVTOCI 按公平值計入在其他全面

收益賬之財務資產 66,298 – 66,298
Inventories 存貨 670 – 670
Trade receivables 應收賬款 21,549 – 21,549
Factoring loan receivables 應收保理貸款 49,422 – 49,422
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 212,315 – 212,315
Indemnification asset 彌償資產 179,797 179,797
Amounts due from related companies 應收關聯公司款項 338 – 338
Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 5,930 – 5,930
Balances with central bank 存放中央銀行款項 2,371,241 – 2,371,241
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結餘 924,998 – 924,998
Trade payables 應付賬款 (2,571) – (2,571)
Accruals and other payables 預提費用及其他應付款項 (380,664) – (380,664)
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries 應付附屬公司非控股股東款項 (1,200) – (1,200)
Amount due to a related company 應付一間聯公司款項 (127) – (127)
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (645,066) – (645,066)
Borrowings 借款 (470,444) – (470,444)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (80,729) – (80,729)
Settlement obligations 結算責任 (2,495,726) – (2,495,726)
Current tax liabilities 即期稅項負債 (2,080) – (2,080)
Withholding tax payable 應付預扣稅 (179,797) (179,797)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (126,235) (1,485) (127,720)

Net assets 資產凈值 1,008,890 – 1,008,890

Share Capital 股本 286,938 – 286,938
Reserves 儲備 734,392 – 734,392
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (12,440) – (12,440)

Equity 權益 1,008,890 – 1,008,890

中國有贊有限公司　二零二三年年報 163

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財
務報告準則（續）

應用香港財務報告準則之修
訂本對綜合財務報表之影響
（續）

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Cont’d)

(a) Application of new and revised HKFRSs
(Cont’d)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

As previously
stated

Effects of
adoption of

Amendments to
HKAS 12

As
restated

先前呈列

採納香港會計
準則第12號

之修訂本之影響 經重列
截至二零二二年
十二月三十一日止年度

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
For the year ended 31 December 2022 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 18,739 – 18,739
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 13,742 – 13,742
Long term deposits 長期按金 361 – 361
Goodwill 商譽 341,326 – 341,326
Intangible assets 無形資產 773,945 – 773,945
Capitalised contract costs 資本化合約成本 169,103 – 169,103
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 68,772 2,577 71,349
Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值計入在損益賬之

財務資產 285,642 – 285,642
Financial assets at FVTOCI 按公平值計入在其他全面

收益賬之財務資產 70,993 – 70,993
Inventories 存貨 1,246 – 1,246
Trade receivables 應收賬款 13,120 – 13,120
Factoring loan receivables 應收保理貸款 31,468 – 31,468
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 283,286 – 283,286
Amounts due from non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries 應收附屬公司非控股股東款項 260 – 260
Amounts due from related companies 應收關聯公司款項 1,287 – 1,287
Current tax assets 即期稅項資產 174 – 174
Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 8,113 – 8,113
Balances with central bank 存放中央銀行款項 3,592,688 – 3,592,688
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結餘 885,460 – 885,460
Trade payables 應付賬款 (2,641) – (2,641)
Accruals and other payables 預提費用及其他應付款項 (420,787) – (420,787)
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries 應付附屬公司非控股股東款項 (69) – (69)
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (669,487) – (669,487)
Borrowings 借款 (480,986) – (480,986)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (93,919) – (93,919)
Settlement obligations 結算責任 (3,702,560) – (3,702,560)
Current tax liabilities 即期稅項負債 (4,212) – (4,212)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (140,069) (2,489) (142,558)

Net assets 資產凈值 1,044,995 88 1,045,083

Share Capital 股本 154,484 – 154,484
Reserves 儲備 1,258,694 88 1,258,782
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (368,183) – (368,183)

Equity 權益 1,044,995 88 1,045,083

CHINA YOUZAN LIMITED　ANNUAL REPORT 2023164

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

(a) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財
務報告準則（續）

應用香港財務報告準則之修
訂本對綜合財務報表之影響
（續）
上述會計政策變動不會對截
至二零二三年十二月三十一
日 及 二 零 二 二 年 十 二 月
三十一日止年度之綜合現金
流量造成任何影響。

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (Cont’d)

(a) Application of new and revised HKFRSs
(Cont’d)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Cont’d)

The abovementioned changes in accounting
policies does not have any impact to the